

No. 23-1155

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION  
AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774

KARIN SWEIGART  
MATTHEW SARELSON  
DHILLON LAW GROUP  
177 Post Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
(415) 433-1700

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

ILYA SHAPIRO  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Qualified immunity was not intended to shelter government actors who violate clearly established rights. .... 3

    A. Ms. Villarreal’s free-speech and free-press rights have been clearly established for decades. .... 4

    B. This Court should grant certiorari to make clear that qualified immunity does not apply to obvious as-applied violations of the First Amendment..... 9

II. This Court should grant certiorari to clarify the scope of the *Nieves* exception for retaliatory arrests and enforce *Malley*’s requirement that officials seeking warrants exercise reasonable professional judgment. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	4–5, 9
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	6, 10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Company</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018).....	3, 14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	6–7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	11
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	12

<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	5, 9
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	6
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	3
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	4–5, 10
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	7
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	14–15
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	12–13, 15

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	6–7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U.S. 1 (2021).....	4, 9–10
<i>Roska ex rel. Roska v. Peterson</i> , 328 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 585 U.S. 957 (2018).....	8, 10
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Company</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	6–7
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020).....	5, 9
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 94 F.4th 374 (5th Cir. 2024).....	7, 9–11, 13–15
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	7

<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017).....	4, 10
<i>Young America’s Foundation v. Kaler</i> , 14 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Young America’s Foundation v. Kaler</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 829 (D. Minn. 2020) .....	1
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	4
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	5
